

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors, of each city, town, plantation, taxed as aforesaid, requiring them respectively to assess in dollars and cents the sums so charged, according to the provisions of the laws for the assessment of taxes, and to add the amount of such tax to the amount of county and town taxes to be by them assessed in each city, town, plantation or other place, respectively.

SECT. 3. The treasurer in his said warrant shall require the said mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors, respectively, to pay or to issue their several warrant or warrants, requiring the collectors of their several cities, towns and plantations, to pay the said treasurer on or before the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and fifty two, the sums against said cities, towns and plantations, respectively, in this act contained; and the said selectmen or assessors, respectively, shall return a certificate of the names of such collectors, with the sum which each may be required to collect, to the said treasurer, some time before the first day of December, in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one.

SECT. 4. The notice required by section first, chapter fourteen of the revised statutes, shall be given in the manner therein provided, within three months from the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one; so far as the same may be necessary under this act; and shall constitute a legal and sufficient notice of all assessments required by law to be published, which are contained in this act; and all the provisions of article first of said chapter fourteen, shall, so far as the tax herein provided for is concerned, have reference to said first day of April accordingly.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

Chapter 415.

An act to incorporate the Franklin Wharf Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles Fobes, Wendell P. Smith, Frederick <sub>Corporators</sub>. Swift, Robert A. Bird, Abel Chase, John Chase, Emery Cushing, John B. Cummings, Thomas Cummings, David Boyd, and Gardiner F. Hanson, with their associates, successors and

Said tax to be paid into the treasury on or before Jan. 1, 1852.

Selectmen or assessors to return a certificate of the names of collectors, &c.

#### FRANKLIN WHARF COMPANY.

제 도망불림픽에서

Снар. 415.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c. assigns, be and hereby are created a body politic and corporate by the name of the "Franklin Wharf Company," with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, and to make all rules and by-laws necessary for the convenient management and regulation of their real and personal estate, and of their common concerns, not repugnant to the laws of this state; and to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges of similar corporate bodies in this state.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any time the sum of fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. The said corporation may purchase and hold the real estate, wharf, and flats situated in Portland in the county of Cumberland, conveyed to Abel Chase and others by the Portland Marine Railway on the first day of July, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty: and are hereby authorized at their own expense to improve and enlarge the wharf now on said premises, by extending the same into the harbor of Portland and below low water mark to such distance as said corporation may think expedient, not however farther than Custom House wharf now extends—and to widen said wharf below low water mark as much as said corporation may think expedient, not exceeding the distance of one hundred feet, and not to interfere with any existing wharf.

SECT. 4. Any two of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving notice of the same for one week in some newspaper published in Portland, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect from and after the day of its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

May hold real and personal estate.

May purchase and hold certain property in Portland.

May improve said wharf.

Boundaries limited.

First meeting, how called.

#### 616